
REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 15TH, A. D •. 1940, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Davis, Hein, Steffler 

and Lipscomb. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes of 

the previous meeting was dispensed VJith and ordered approved. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ,Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb. 

NO. 1017. AN ORDINANCE (1391) 

APPROPRIATING $1,391.04 OUT OF THE RAIL REMOVAL FUND TO PAY FOR MATERIALS, 

SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY, 1940. 

BE IT ORDAllJED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Slm of $1,391.04, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund to pay for materials, 

supplies and miscellaneous expenditures used in connection with Rail Removal Pro,ject in the 

City of San ... ntonio, Texas, for the month of January 1940, payable as per approved bills on 

file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1940. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maur~ maverick 
ayor. 

Commissioner Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and-approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1018. AN ORDINANCE (1392) - 9()~ 

TRANSFERRING $152,000.00 FROM .VA:RIOUS FUNDS TO THE 1939 GENERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the CorrrrniS's.ione:r of.·:C, 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $152,000.00, to the 1939 General Fund from 

the following Funds: 

ATTEST: 

Back Tax General Fund 

1938 General 

40,000.00 

112,000.00 
$ 152,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of ~'ebruary, 1940. 

M:aur~ ..... averick 
ayor. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll oa.11 , to-wit: Ayes, "~averick, .I..Iavis, He in, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1019. AN ORDINANCE (1393) - 9tJ 7 
APPROPRIATING $1,016.10 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOllJT, 

TO PAY FOR SZRVICES RillJDERED. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,016.10, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, to pay 

for services rendered from ~ebruary 1, 1940 to February 15, 1940, inclusive, as per contracts 

on file in the City Clerk's office, payable as follows: 

I 

( 



[ 

[ 

[ 

ATTEST: 

Dr. Van C. Tipton, Director Health 
Willis E. Collins, Sanitary Engineer 
Taylor Hicks, Dairy Sanitarian 
Dr. H. B. Mi11A, Slaughter Inspector 
Dr. M. E. Bowen, Slaughter Inspector 
Mrs. Katherine K. Baker, Supervisor Nurses 
Faye Pannell, Asst Supervisor Nurses 
L. L. Hewlett, Chief Technologist 
Dr. L. R. Chapman, Meat Inspector 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

229.16 
150.00 
104.16 

97.31 
80.10 
95.00 
82.50 

100.00 
77.87 

$ 1,016.10 

Maury .LIlJa. ver ick 
Mayor. 

431 

Mayor ~verick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~~laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1020. AN ORDINANCE (1394) #5J-9t18' 
APPROPRIATING $1,517.12 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commis$oners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,517.12, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, payable to Southwestern 

Bell ~elephone Company, to pay for telephone services as per approved bills on file in the 

~1ty Auditor's Office, for the following Departments: 

Public Affairs in General 

Taxation 

Parks, Sanitation & Public Property 

Streets & Public Improvements 

Fire & Police 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of :F'ebruary, 1940. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

378.89 

70.83 

180.43 

45.95 

841 .. 02 
$ 1,517.12 

Maury Maverick 
~..!ayor . 

Mayor ~averick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll1 call, to-wit; Ayes, IlJIaverick, iJavis, Hein, Steffler and 1'ipscomb. 

NO. 1021. AN ORDINANCE (1395)' - ~t1 C; 

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, RECREATION ACCOUNT, TO 

PAY RENT FOR JANUARY & FEBRUARY, 1940. 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $30.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Recreation Account, payable 

to M. A. Tyler, 401 Travis Building, rent for the months of January and :B'ebruary, 1940 on 

Villita Street property as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of j; ebruary, 1940. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

Maury J.t''1:iverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on rom1 call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1022. AN 'JRDINANCE (1396) - r I () 
APPROPRIATING THE SUM: OF $2587.50 FOR THE PAYMENT OF ONE CERTAIN SECURED 

PROMISSORY NOTE AGAINST PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY AND PURCHASED FROM 

RICE AND RAlvISTETTER, TO MRS. RUBY BREEDING, INDEPENDENT EXECUTRIX; OF THE 

ESTATE OF FANNIE BLUM. 

E IT ORDAINED BY THE C01~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-



1. That there is hereby appropriated the sum of $2587.50, out of the 1939 General 

Fund - Villita Account, for the payment of one certain secured promissory note against prop­

erty owned by the City and purchased from Rice and Ramstetter, to Mrs. Ruby Breeding, Inde­

pendent Executrix of the ~state of Fannie Blum, Deceased, which note is described as follows: 

One certain promissory note in the principal sum of $2500.00, dated February 17, 1935, payablE 

to the order of Mrs. Fannie Blum, bearing ~rper cent interest thereon from date until maturit~ , 

payable at San Antonio, Texas, and signed by the following parties:- H. A. Ramstetter, J. C. 

Rice, Arline R. Rice, Finton C. Rice, Individually and as Trustee, -Rutledge St. John Rice, 

and Kathryn R. Wright; said note being now owned and held by Mrs. Ruby Breeding, Independ­

ent Executrix of the ~state of Fannie Blum, deceased, on which there is the sum of $2500.00 

principal and $87.50 interest due, same fully maturing on February 17,1940; said note being 

secured by deed of trust of even date therewith on the following described property:-

2. All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land with the improvements 
thereon, lying and being in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, 
Texas, and with that po~tion of the City known as La Villita, having 
a frontage of about 17 varas on the south side of Villita street and 
running back to an alley, also about 17 varas in a southerly direc­
tion for depth; bounded on the north by said Villtta street 17 varas, 
on the east by an alley running to Nueva street 17 varas, said alley 
be ing known as Vvombole Alley; on the so uth by an alley 17 varas, known 
as Hessler Alley and on the West by property owned by Louisa Platz 
17 varas; this property being in New City Block 900, in said City 
of San Antonio and being the identical property conveyed to Minna 
Scheuermann by Dorothea Klinger by deed datednFebruary 25th, 1908, 
and recorded in Vol. 282, page 398 of the deed records of Bexar 
County, Texas; 

in which Leroy G. Denman and Gilbert B. Denman, of Bexar County, Texas, are trustees; said 

deed of trust recorded in the Deed of Trust Records of Bexar County, Texas, in Volume 1492, 

pages 426, 430, recorded on the 24th day of July, A. D. 1935, and in which all right, title, 

intetest, provileges and equities of a deed of trust on the same property executed on the 

17th day of August, 1926, recorded in the Deed of Trust Reeords of Bexar County, Texas, 

August 28, 1926, were carried forward and merged into the deed of trust above mentioned. 

3. Said sum of money shall be paid to the said Mrs. Ruby Breeding, Independent 

~xecutrix, upon the execution of a proper release of said not and lien, form to be approved 

by the City Attorney, and shall be paid not later than February 17th, 1940. 

ATTEST: 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1023. AN ORDINANCE (1397) M~-911 

APPROPRIATING $1251.00 TO PAY FOR MATERIALS PURCHASED FOR RIVER WORK. 

BE IT ORIJAINED BY THE COMIl1lISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

That $1251.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Improvement Dist­

rict 15 Fund, to pay the City of San Antonio for materials purchased ~rom it by Improvement 

District No. 15, for use in the river beautification work in I~provement District No. 15, as 

follows: 

lATTEST: 

5060 cu. yds. natural limestone rock 
20000 common bricks 
1 Ingersol Rand Air Compressor 
Rental on air compressor used for quarrying rock 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of ]ebruary, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

506.00 
100.06 
500.00 
145.00 

I\,raury ivIa ver ick 
Mayor. 

·1 



I 
I 

I' 

[ 

[ 

[ 

[. 

435 

Mayor Maverick introduced the fol)..owing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roml call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1024. AN ORDINANCE (1398) 

REIMBURSING BENJAMIN K. WYATT FOR CERTAIN EXPEJDITURES. 

BE IT ORLAINED BY THE CO~:ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. There is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Mayor's Account, 

the sum of $32.75, and the same shall be paid to Benjamin K. Wyatt, in reimbursement of the 

following expenditures made for the La Villita supper held at La Villita on Novemver 17th, 

1939 and the Open House held at the City Hall on December 28th, 1939:-

ATTEST: 

Photographs 
Food 

$ 18.50 
14.25 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patte rson 
City Clerk. 

~,1aury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and apuroved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, iJIaverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1025. AN ORDINhNCE (1399) 9/3 
SETTING ASIDE FUNDS FOR RIVER IMPROVE[lfENTS ADJACENT TO THEATRE ON THE 

SAN ANTONIO RIVER. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COl~ .. IISSIONERS 0]) TH CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That there is hereby set aside and appropriated, out of Improvement District 

15 Fund, the sum of t1500.00, to be used only for improvements on land in Improvement Dist-

rict No. 15 ad@acent to the theatre on the banks of the San Antonio River. 

ATTEST: 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk~--

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance·, which Was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

NO. 1026. AN ORDINANCE (1400) - 91 Jf 

ACCl!.'PTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF O. Vi. WIEON, JR. FOR ONE WATERING 

BOAT FOR RIVER BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT. 

BE IT ORDAIN~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal 

of O. W. Wilson,Jr. be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio Improvement 

District No. 15 with one watering boat for the net total sum of ~'375.00 and this sum of 

'375.00 is ·being hereby appropriated out of the River Improvement District No. 15 Fund in 

payment of same. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1940. 

TTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maury L"averick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and Approved by , 
the follovdng vote on roll call, to-\vit:, Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

O. 1027. AN ORDINANCE (1401) ....... 7 J S­
APPROPRIATING $22.46 OUT OF THE IMPROV Bl',lliNT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND TO 

PAY FOR TELl!.~HONE SERVICES. 

~IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $22.46, be 



43f} 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Improvement District No. 15 Fund, payable to 

Southwestern Bell '.J.'elephone Company, to pay for telephone services used in connection with 

River Deautification work in the City of San Antonio, as per approved bill on file in the 

City Auditor's office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1940. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

:'1anry Maverick 
Ma:(or. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the fol.LO\i'Jing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, !.'laverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler, Lipscomb. 

NO. 1028. AN ORDINANCE (1402) 

APPROPRIATING $40.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO STREET ~CAVATION 

TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFIlINDS AND REPAIRS. 

bE IT ORlJAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~'40,.OO, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds 

and repairs, as per City Engineer's letter of February 14, 1940, as follows: 

ATT.EST: 

Mrs. S. M. Fierce 
Val Maspero 
Roque Gonzales 
City of ban Antonio 

refund 

repairs 

PASSED AlJD APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

9.00 
6.40 
4.00 

20.60 
$ 40.00 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ~es6lutio~,which was read, passed ane approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

A RESOLUTION (1403) - '717 
AUTHORIlING COMPROMISE IN CAUSE NO. B-94,841, STYLED LUCILLE J. OPPENHEIMER, 

ET AL. VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ET AL. AND CAUSE NO. B-94,885, STYLED BEBE 

D. HOWARD, ET AL VS CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ET AL. 

BE IT RESOLV~D BY THE COi~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the agreed judgement in Cause No. B-94,48l, Lucille J. Oppenheimer, et al 

vs City of San Antonio, et al., and in Cause No. B-94,885, Bebe D. Howard, et ale vs City of 

San Antonio, et al., same having been consolidated, having been recommen~ed by the City 

Attorney as being to the best interests of the City of San Antonio; be and the same is hereby 

in all things approved and authorized and ratified. 

2. That in accordance with the terms of said judgement, the boundary line between 

the properties of the plaintiffs and the river bank is established as follows:-

A straight line commencing at the southeast corner of the building situated 

on the Huth _property which bounds the plaintiff Oppenheimer's property on the west, and run­

ning to the cedar post constituting the southeast corner fence post in the plaintiffs' Bebe 

D. Howard, et ale fence. The plaintiff's Debe D. Howard et al property is bounded on the 

east by the west wall of what is known as the old Halff Building and a line projected in a 

southerly direction along the same course as the west wall of said Building, which line will 

strike the said corner post. The said straight line above described running from the south­

east corner of the Huth Building to the said cedar post if continued on in an easterly direc­

tion will at a distance from said post of six feet intersect the top of the northeast corner 

of the southwestern concrete pedestal supporting the water tower behind the old Halff Build-

ing at the top of the said corner of said pedesta~~ and that the City be granted a 10 foot 

I 



[ 

[ 

[. 

[ 

easement back of the property line. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A. D. 1940. 

Maury Maverick 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, pa ssed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~~verick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (14;04) 

5REA':rING eONTRACI[! WITH DR. HAROLD WOOD. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~lISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO~-

1. That.,this ordillcftce creates and manifests a contract between the City of San 

Antonio, a municipality created under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter called 

1fEmployerff, acting by its Mayor, duly authorized, and Dr •. darold Wood, hereinafter called 

nEmployee tf , wherein it is agreed as follows:-

2. That the Employer hires the Employee as Assistant Director of the City Health 

Department of the City of uan Antonio, at a salary of $'375.00 per month, payable sem-monthly, 

said employment to date from February 1st, 1940 and to expire May 31st, 1940. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of February, A. D. 1940. 

Mauq Maverick 
ayor. 

ATrEST: J. J. Pat terson 
City Clerk. 

4. This contract accepted as written. 

Harold Wood, M.D. 
Employee. 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (1405) 

AMENDING SECTION 1 OF CHAPTER 43 OF THE 1899 REVISED CRIMINAL ORDINANCES 

OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 72 ) 

Mayor Maverick introduce d the following ordinan ce, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~~verick, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (1406) 

CONSENTn~G TO THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH THE MAGNOLIA P~TROLEUM COMPANY. 

( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 72 ) 

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, ~avis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

AN ORDINANCE (1407) 

CONSENTING TO THE EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH R. E. MEGEE & CO. 

( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book 'tJu, page 13 ) 

ayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read for the third time and 

finall passed and approved by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Davis, 

ein, Steffler and Lipscomb. 

see next page. 



43R 

AN ORDINANCE (1408) 

GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, 

TEXAS, 'WITH CERTAIN RESERVATIONS, AND UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS. 

( For full text of t his ordinance, see Ordinance Book ft Jft, page 1a.f) 

Comrrlissioner Lipscomb recommended tat the following petitions be granted, which mption was 

adopted by unanimous vote. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co. to erect sign at 2418 Main Ave. 

Modern ueon Corp. to erect sign at 3619 S. Presa st. 
Mod.ern Neon Corp. to erect sign at 930 N. New Braunfels. 

Modern .I.~eon Corp. to ere ct sign at 101 Meerschiedt. 

Mo dern .I.'4eon Corp. to erect sign at 401 Arbor Pl. 

Modern .L~eon Corp. to erect sign at 534 W. Mitchell. 

Mod.ern .l:~eon Corp. to erect sign at 3108 Broadway. 

Modern .I.'eon Corp. to erect sign at 2206 Broadway. 

Modern ~eon Corp. to erect sign at 214 Austin. 

Modern .L~eon Corp. to erect sign at 501 Austin. 

Mod.ern .Llleon Corp. to erect sign at Leal & Zarzamora. 

Moaern Neon Corp. to erect sign at 1207 Nogalitos. 

Modern lJeon Corp. to erect sign at 904i s St Marys. 

Nationa::t.Outdoor.Atlv Co .. ~to e~e'cttsign at 5 Points Laundry. 

Neon Signs & Service to erect sign at 8ili5 Ave B. 

Neon Signs & Service to erect sign at 1917 Fredericksburg Rd. 

Neon Signs & Service to erect sign at 1924 FredEricksburg Rd. 

Neon Signs & Service to erect sign at Ib55 W Woodlawn. 

Neon Signs &BService to erect sign at Zarzamora & Vioodiawn. 

Reich Sign Co. to erect sign at 1020 San Pedro. 

Fre d J Smithers to"lere ct sign at 712 S st Marys. 

Sunshine Sales Co. to erect sign at 815 W Laurel. 

Texas ~eon Sign Co. to erect sign at 119 Soledad. 

Texas .L'4eon Sign Co. to erect sign at New Braunfels and ~eck. 

The Texas Co. to erect sign at 1900 N St Marys. 

The Texas Co. to erect sign at Labor & Goliad. 

The Texas ~o. to erect sign at Main & Ashby. 

Thos. D. Jones for approval of filling station, Hackberry and Mims. 

Milam Diesel Power Co. to install fuel tanks at 120 Ninth St. 

On motion of Mayor Maverick, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until 9:00 

A. M. on Friday, February 16, 1940. 

Pursuant to the recess of February 15th, the Commissioners re-convened at 9:00 A. M. on 

Friday, February 16th, 1940. PRESENT: C. Ray Davis, r~ayor Pro Tem, presiding, and Com­

missioners Hein and Steffler. Absent, Mayor ~~Iaverick and Commissioner Lipsoomb. 

Commissioner HeiJj introduced the ~'llowing ordinance, which was read, passed and ap proved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, Maverick 

and Lipsoomb, absent. 

next page 

I 

,I 



J 

[ 

[ 

[ 

[ 

NO. 1029. AN ORDINANCE (1409) RjJ- 9/7' 
APPROPRIATING $19,940.60 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, D:B,~ARTMENT OF PARKS, 

SANITATION AND PUBLIC PROPERTY, FOR PAYROLLS. 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $19,940.60, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Parks, 

Sanitation and Public ~roperty, for payrolls for the period ending February 15, 1940, for 

the following accounts: 

ATT:EST: 

Administrative 
Parks & Plazas 
River & Ditches 
City l1all Bldg 
Old City Cemetery 
San Jose Burial Park 
Golf Courses 
Market House 
Zoological Park 
Recreation Dept 
Olmos Dam & Basin 
Pioneer Memorial flaIl 
Witte Museum 

405.00 
3,259.63 

464.00 
407.25 
147.50 
367.50 

1,220.50 
613.54 
796.25 
718.75 
200.00 
50.00 

475.25 
1,954.05 
8,861.38 

Sewage Disposal Plant 
Stre et Cleaning 

$ 19,940.60 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16t day of February, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Glerk. 

Maury ~verick 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call , to-wit: Ayes, Davis; 'HEi'in and ,Steffler. Nays, Maverick 

and Lipscomb, absent. 

NO. 1030. AN ORDINANCE (1410) 

APPROPRIATING $4,902.91 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF STREErS 

AND PUBLIC IMPROVm~ENTS, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORLAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $4,902.91, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Streets 

and Public Improvements, for payrolls for the period ending February 15, 1940, for the 

following accounts: 

ATrEST: 

St re et Ma int ens. nc e 
Sewer Maintenance 

4,548.32 
354.59 

$ 4,902.91 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of 1.!'ebruary, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Maur~ Lilaverick 
[ayor. 

In the matter of a petition for a hearing on the appeal of the Arrow Line Taxicab Company 

from the refusal of the Taxicab Inspector for permit to operate 4 taxicabs, the Mayor appoint-

ed a committee consisting of Commissioner Lipscomb, Executive Assistant McGown, City Attorney 

J. Ira "'~ercheville and Chief of Police Ashworth, to investigate said application and report 

their recommendations to the City Commission. 

/ 

APPROVE 

ATTEST: g; (}a0M~ ( , MAY 0 (R. 

r City C er • 




